Attachment 5

Summary of Comments
Draft Directive Identification of WIOA Regional Planning Units 

Many of the comments expressed similar concerns or questions, and where practicable were consolidated for the purposes of this summary. In addition, numerous comments received supported the regional maps and boundaries as they were drawn. Where the comments resulted in a change to the initial boundaries, the maps and supporting documents were amended to effect those changes.

Commenter #1 stated that the public comment period did not allow sufficient time for Local Workforce Development Boards (Local Boards) to consult with their chief elected officials (CEO) and/or Board of Supervisors or City Councils. There were also similar concerns raised that draft directives requiring coordination with CEOs should allow up to 60 days of public comment as a standard practice versus the 30 day period currently being used.
Response – In advance of the publication of the draft directive and in addition to the public noticed meetings of the California Workforce Development Board (State Board) and its committees, extensive outreach was conducted and valuable input was received from the California Workforce Association, the League of Cities, the California State Association of Counties and state workforce partner agencies. The majority of state policy guidance is developed in collaboration with a wide breadth of state and local partners and completed well in advance of these new policies being available for public comment. In addition to the 30-day public comment period for draft policies, there is an additional comment period once the policy is published as a final product. It is our opinion that sufficient time is provided. However, in the future additional time may be considered to allow Local Boards additional opportunity to consult with the CEOs and the other entities of local government as necessary.  

Commenter #2 asked why the granular data used by the state to draw boundaries and economic regions and sub-regions was not provided for public review.  
Response  – The public comment period was to encourage Local Workforce Development Areas (Local Areas) to provide feedback on the methodology and the conclusions reached by the State Board. The State Board was also interested in receiving input on alternative methodologies and/or conclusions using other data sets that might indicate the need to adjust the proposed regional planning unit boundaries. Some Local Areas were able to provide additional data that had not been previously considered by the State Board and did result in a change of the initial proposed boundaries.    

Commenter #3 requested to remove Mendocino County from the North Coast Planning Unit and assign it to the North Bay Planning Unit.  

Response: Documentation supporting this amendment was received as well as support for the request from several of the local boards identified as part of the North Bay Planning Unit.  After review of the data and consultation with the requestor, changes have been made to the Regional Planning Map.  As a result of this change, the North Coast Planning Unit is now identified as Humboldt.

Commenter #4 requested to remove San Benito from the Coastal Planning Unit and reassign them to the Bay Peninsula Planning Unit.  

Response – Documentation supporting this amendment was received from the commenter.  After review of the data and consultation with the commenter, changes have been made to the Regional Planning Map.

Commenter #5 recommended the consolidation of the North Bay and North Coast regions into one region.  

Response – The draft directive included both a methodology and the principles used to draw the proposed regional boundaries. The commenter did provide data and rationale for this request, however, Mendocino County has participated in regional planning with the Local Boards in the North Bay region and is also a partner in a state grant to further develop and implement regional planning strategies. Also, see the response to Comment #3 above.  

Commenter #6 recommended the boundaries for the Coastal Region be redrawn to include only Santa Barbara County, Ventura County and San Luis Obispo County. The comments supporting this included the large travel distances within the region, lack of public transportation systems connecting these counties, and how existing workforce partners define the Tri-Counties area as a region.    

[bookmark: _GoBack]Response – The State Board was very deliberate in applying the methodology and principles to the drawing of the proposed regional planning units. We received comments supporting the Ventura County planning area as it is currently drawn and support for Monterey in the Coastal Region as it is drawn. Additionally, in alignment with this comment, San Benito County has requested and will be relocated from the Coastal Region to the Bay Area Planning Region. See Comment #4 above. No additional changes will be made to the Coastal Region Planning Unit geographical boundaries.

Commenter #7 suggested that regional planning not be constricted to the boundaries as they are drawn. Rather, where there are opportunities, Local Boards should be allowed to engage in a wider more robust effort and take greater advantage of economies of scale if it spans multiple regional planning unit boundaries.

Response – The State Board agrees and supports larger planning efforts in instances where a particular sector may cross regional planning unit boundaries that Local Boards share so that planning can have larger regional impact and coordination.   

Page 1 of 2

Page 2 of 2

